






(Rs in l acs)

CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Unaudited Sta ndalone Sta temen t of Profit a nd Lossfor the Quarter ended and Half Year Ended Sep 30 2022,

For the For the For the

Particular
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ende d

30-Sep-22 30·Jun·22 30-Sep-21 30-Sep-2 2 30-Sep-21 31-Mar-22
IUnauditedl IUnauditedl (Unauditedl (Unaud itedl rUnaud itedl (Audited l

Revenue from Opera tions 30,602 .13 22,795.17 23,756.93 53,397.30 36,932.66 91,917.22
Other Income from Operat ion

Exports Incentives 560.16 437.42 221.83 997.58 401.68 1,316.37
Other Income 153.42 95.24 43.13 248.66 62.42 76.49
Total Income 31,315,71 23327.83 24,021.89 54,643 .54 37,396.76 93,310.08

Expenses
(a) Purchases of Stock in Trade 28,119.27 21,914.44 21,333.23 50,033.71 33,307.64 89,487.21
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in progress

1,190.39 (409.66) 1.168.23 780.73 1.162.28 (3.698.98)
(c) Employee Benefits Expenses 354.75 350.35 261.59 705.10 554.94 1.147.18
(d) Finance Costs 205.48 204.10 119.39 409.58 251.76 600.19
Ie) Depr eciation and Amortisat ion Expense 43.22 36.02 35.14 79.25 65.44 148.98
(f) Other Expenses 720.64 740.92 587.24 1,461.56 1,111.13 3.326.01

Tota l Expenses 30,633.75 22,836.17 23,504.82 53,469.93 36,453.19 91,010.59

Profit/ (l oss) before Excep tional and Extraordinary Item 681.96 491.66 517.07 1,173.61 943.57 2,299.49

Exceptional and Ext raordinary Item
l oss by Fire and Theft - 17.69 12.57

Tota l Exceptional and Extra ordinary Item . - - 17.69 12.57
Profit/l l oss) before Tax 681.96 491.66 517.07 1,173.61 925.88 2,286.92

Tax Expense
(a) Current Tax 170.49 122.91 130.14 293.40 237.48 575.57
(b) Tax adjustments relating to prior yea rs
(cl Deferre d Tax (4.22\ (2.18) {3.161 (6.40 (3.74) (7.27)

Total Tax Expense 166.27 120.73 126.98 287.00 233.74 568.30

Profilt/( loss) for the year 515.69 370.92 390.09 886.61 692.14 1,718.62

Other Comprehensive Income
(i) Items that willnot be reclassified to pro fit or loss - -
(a) Remeasu rements of Defined Bene fit Plans (4.19) (5.64) (4.19) (5.64) 1.09
(b) Income Tax on above 1.05 1.42 1.05 1.42 (0.27)
(ii) Items that will be reclass ified to profit or loss -

Total Ot her Comprehensive Income for the year (3.14) . (4.22) (3.14) (4.22) 0.82

Total Comprehensive Income for t he year 512.55 370.92 385.87 883.47 687.92 1,719.44

Earning s per Equity Share of Rs. 10 par value:
Basic (Rs. per share) 4.09 3.09 3.29 7.04 5.87 14.32
Diluted (Rs. per share) 4.09 2.99 3.21 7.04 5.72 13.85

For crea~ited

JcLWJj? ..
Ketan Pat el
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN - 00127633

14th November 2022, Mumbai
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(Rs in Lacs)

CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED

Unaudited Stan dalone Balance Sheet as on Sep 30 2022,
As at As at

Particulars 30-Sep-22 31-Mar-22
IUnauditedl IAuditedl

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
(a) Prope rty, Plant and Equipme nt 999.35 1,037 .92

(b) Intangible Assets 16.23 18.50

(e) Financial Assets
(i) Investm en ts 50.46 50.46
(ii) Othe r Fina ncial Assets

(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 23.12 16.72
(e ) Oth er Non Curren t Asse ts 0.14 0.13

Total Non - Current Assets 1,089.30 1,123.73

Current Assets
(a) Inve ntories 8,871.07 9,657 .80
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivab les 9,575.39 8,060.31
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivale nts 187 .11 52.76
(iii) Bank Balances ot he r than (ii) above 547.79 538.11
(v) Othe r Financial Assets 5.38 5.38

(c) Oth e r Current assets 6439.92 5,192.43
Total Current Assets 25,632.66 23,506.79

Total Assets 26,721.96 24,630.53

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital 1,26 0.00 1,200.00
(b) Other Equity 7,655.27 6,171.80
(c) Money Received Against Sha re Warrant - 165 .00

Total Equity 8,915.27 7,536.80

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilitie s
(a) Financial li abilities

(i) Borrowings 975.61 1,036.37
(b) Provisions 109.36 95.20

Tot al Non - Current Lia bilit ies 1,084.97 1,131.57

Current Liabilities
(a) Financial li abilities

(i) Borrowin gs 6,295.52 5,396.71
(ii) Trade Paya bles

. total outsatndingdues ofmicroenterprises andsmallenterprises 200.15 972.55

. total outsatndingduesofcreditorsother than microenterprisesand
smallenterprises 7,220.94 6,169.76

(iii)Oth er Fina ncial Liab lities 2,265 .27 2,663 .71
(b) Other Current Liabilit ies 522 .78 656 .37
(c) Provisions 13.96 14.17
(d) Curren t Tax Liabi lities (Net) 203.1 0 88 .83

Tot al Current Liabilities 16,721.72 15,962 .16

Total Equity and Liabilities 26,721.96 24,630.53

CREATIVE
N EW TE CH

For c:-eatiVte~h ~im ited

~~.
Ketan Patel
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN - 00127633

14th Novembe r 2022, Mum bai

Creati ve Newtech Limited
(Formerly known as Creat ive Periphera ls and Distribution Limited)
Registered Office: 3rd & 4th Floor, Plot No. 137AB.
Kandivali Co-Op Industrial Estate Limited, Charkop, Kandivali West. Mumbai - 400067.

www.cr eativenewtech.com
ISO9001:2015 Cert if ied Company
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED

Unaud ited Standalone Statement of Cash Flow for the Half year ended September 30. 2022

(RS in Lacs)
FortheHalfYear ended For the Half Year ended

Particu lars 30-Sep-22 30-Sep-21

(Unaud ited) (Unaud ited )

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax 1.173.61 925.88
Adjustments for

Depreciati on and Amortisation 79.25 65.44

Finance Cost 354.27 190.90
Interest on late payment - 1.46

Inte rest on FDand ICD -9.05 -3.23
OCI Amount -4.19 -
Loss by Fire and Theft - -
Provisions for expense 13.95 27.16

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 1,607.84 1,207.60

Adjustments for increase / decrease in:
Trade receivables -1.515.08 -1,089.19
Other Financial Assets and oth er Current Assets -1,247.50 -186.55
Inventories 780.73 1,162.28
Trade payable, Other Financial & Current Liabilities -253. 5 -824.52
Other Non Current Asset -0.01 -0.01

Cash generated from operat ions -627.27 269.62

Income-tax (paid) / refund (net) -178.07 -172.87
Net cash flow from operat ing activities -805.34 96.75

~

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of PPE, intangible assets and work in progress -38.40 -77.09
Purchase of PPE-Adjustment - -
Purchase of Investments - -

Income from Investments Le. FDand ICD 9.05 3.23
Receipt from ICD - -

Sale of Investments - -

Investme nt in Deposit s (Margin money with Bank) -9.68 -2.92
Net cash flow (used in) inv est ing acti vi t ies -39.03 -76.78

C. CASH FLOWFROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of Long-term Borrowings -60.76 -4.67
Repayment of Short -term Borrowings (net ) 898.75 -339.54
Finance Cost Paid -354.27 -192.35
Issue of Equity Share 495.00 440.00
Issue of Share Warrant - 165.00
Dividend and DDT Paid -60.00

Net cash flow from financing acti vit ies 978.72 8.44

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 134.35 28.40
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year 52.76 16.27
Cash and cash equ ivalents as at t he end of the year 187.11 44.67

For Creat ive Newtech ~i\ed

~5!bPlc1JWM1 .
Ketan Patel
Chairman & Managing Directo r
DIN - 00127633

14th November 2022, Mumbai

CREATIVE
NEWTECH

Creative Newtech Limited
(Formerly known as Creative Peripherals and Distribution Limited)

Registered Office : 3rd & 4th Floor. Plot No. 137AB.
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Notes on Standalone Financial Results :

1. The above standalone financial results for the half year ended September 30, 2022 we re
reviewed by th e Audit Committ ee and t hereafte r taken on record by the Board in its meeting
held on 14th November, 2022 and also Limited Review were carried out by the Statutory
Auditors.

2. The results for the half year ended September 30, 2022 are avail able on the National Stock
Exchange website (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's websit e URL:
www.creativenewtech.com.

3. The Company has changed the name off icially from "Creative Periphe rals and Distribution
Limited" to "Creat ive Newtech Limited" w .eJ. 4th August, 2021. The name is approved by ROC
and Cert if icate of Incorporat ion (Name change) has also been received vide dat ed August 4th

,

2021.

4. This statement has been prepared in accordanc e with the companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Rules,2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under sect ion 133 of the com panies Act, 2013 and
oth er recognised accounting practic es and poli cies to the exte nt applicable.

5. The MCA wide notifi cat ion date d 24lh March 2021 has amend ed Schedule III to the Comp anies
Act, 2013 in respect of cert ain disclosures which are applicable from p i April 2021. The
Company has incorporated the changes as per th e said amendment in the above results and has
also changed comparative numbers wherever applicable.

6. Given the Covid-19 pandemic sit uat ion, th e Company has performed detailed analysis and has
assessed the impact of pandemic on business and financial results based on information
available from internal and externa l sources. The Company has determined that there is no
significant impact for the current period. Considering the continuing uncertainty, the Company
will continue to closely monitor any material changes to fu ture economic conditions due to this
pandemic sit uat ion.

7. For September 2022 half year ended standalone financia l results, the management has decided
to reclassify the Export incentives received from Other Income to Operational income as
Revenue fro m operations. Export Incentive of Rs. 997.58 lakhs for half year ended September
2022 along w ith other comparative period is reclassified from other income to operat ional
income. Reclassif icat ion of Export incent ive under ope rational income has been done for all
comparative period fo r bett er comparison.

8. Previous period/year figures have been regrouped/ reclassif ied to make them comparable with
those of current period.

For Creative Newtech Limited

~~! ..
Ketan Patel
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN - 00127633
14th November 2022, Mumbai

CREATIVE
NEWTECH

Creative Newtech Limited
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www.creativenewtech.com
ISO 9001 :2015 Certifi ed Company
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CREATIVE NEWTEC H LIMITED
Un udit e d St and alone Se gment wise Revenue and Resu lts For Qu arter Ended & Half Year Ended Sep 30, 2022

(RS. in Lacs)
Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Half year Ended Halfyear Ended Year Ended

Particulars 3G-Sep·22 3G-Jun·22 30·Sep·21 3G-Se p·22 30·Sep·21 31·Mar ·22
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Segment Reven ue
· Enterprise Business - EB 18,789.96 12,727.13 14,096.71 31,517.09 20,447.24 53,920 .41
• Fast Moving Social-Media Goods · FMSG 4,457.71 3,970.22 4,355 .91 8,427.93 7,539.28 17,512.55
• Fast Moving Electronic Goods - FMEG 410.24 385.70 251.46 795.94 279.05 1,069.39
- Fast Moving Consumer Technologv- FMCT 6,944.22 5,712.12 5,052.85 12,656.35 8,667.09 19,414.87
Revenue from Operations 30,602.13 22,795.17 23,756.93 53,397.31 36,932.66 91,917.22

Segment Result s

Net Revenue from each segment aft er dedu cting allocab le cost
• Enterpris e Business - EB 522.12 567.30 452.08 1,089 .42 700.45 1,896.34
• Fast Moving Social·Media Goods- FMSG 348.19 406.04 587.45 754.22 1,390.26 3,075.47
• Fast Moving Electronic Goods · FMEG 23.72 34.43 16.07 58.15 17.78 60.40
• Fast Moving Consumer Technology - FMCT 398.45 282.62 199.87 681.07 354.25 1,096.78

Total 1,292.48 1,290. 39 1,255.47 2,582.86 2,462.74 6,128.99

Less: Finance Cost 205.48 204.10 119.39 . 409.58 251.76 600.19
Less: Unallocab le cost Including Unallocated Revenue 401.08 594 .63 619.01 999 .67 1,267.41 3,229.31

Total Profit before Tax 685.92 491.66 517.07 1,173. 61 943.57 2,299 .49

CREATIVE NEWTE CH LIM ITED
Unudited Standalo n e Se gment wise Assets and Lia b ilit ies fo r the Hal f Yea r Ended Sep 30, 2022

(Rs. in Lacs)

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Halfyear Ended Half year Ended Year Ended
Particulars 30-5ep-22 30·Jun·22 3D-Sep·21 30·5ep-22 30·Sep·21 31·M ar·22

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited
Total Assest
• Enterprise Business· EB 3,153.16 2,677.96 2,068.07 3,153.16 2,068.07 2,671.76
• Fast Moving Social-M edta Gocds » FMSG 6,927.43 7,319.58 3,532.29 6,927.43 3,532.29 8,239.83
· Fast Moving Electronic Goods · FMEG 530.23 465.64 276.01 530.23 276.01 365.19
• Fast Moving Consumer Technology - FMCT 7,369.10 6,018.69 4,170.99 7,369.10 4,170.99 5,839.50

Total 17,979 .92 16,481.86 10,047 .36 17,979 .92 10,047.36 17,116.27
Tota l Liability
· Enterprise Business· EB 867.10 1,521.48 768.77 867.10 768.77 974.35
• Fast Moving Soclal·Media Goods - FMSG 1,747.63 1,892.13 875.53 1,747.63 875.53 2,TT7.0 1
• Fast Moving Electronic Goods >FMEG 112.54 161.60 96.09 112.54 96.09 125.62
- Fa~t Movin!!Consumer recnnctoev- FMCT 2,359.89 1,436.76 991.72 2,359.89 991.72 1,721.62

Total 5,087 .16 5,011.96 2,732.11 5,087.16 2,732.11 5,598.60

Note · Accounts receivable payble are taken at net of advances received from customer and advance paid to vendor

;~etii(fJd
~~#( ,

Ketan Patel
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN·00127633

14th November 2022, Mumba i

CREATIVE
NEWT ECH

Creative Newtech Lim it ed
(Formerly known as Creative Peripherals and Distribution Limited)
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www.creativenewt ech.com
ISO9001:2015 Certified Company
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Limited Review Report· Consolidated Financial Results

To,
The Board of Directors,
CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITE D
(Formerly Known as Creative Peripherals And Dist ributio n Ltd.)

We have reviewed the accompa nying Statement of Consolidated Unaudit ed Financial Result s of Creat ive

Newt ech limited (Formerly Know n as Creative Per ipherals and Dist ribu t ion Ltd .) ("t he Company")
comprising its subsidia ries for the half year ended 30th September, 2022 (" the Statement" ). bei ng
submi tted by the Company pursuant to th e req uirement s of Regulat ion 33 of t he SEBI (Listin g Obligat ions
and Disclosure Requirement s) Regulat io ns, 2015, as amended.

This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with th e recognition and mea surement principles laid
down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "I nterim Financial Reporting" prescribed under
Sect ion 133 of the Companies Act , 2013, and other accounting pr inciples generally accepted in India and in
com pliance with Regulat ion 33 of the SEBI (List ing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulat ions,
2015 (" List ing Regulat ions"). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review .

The consoli dated financial result includes the results of the subsidiaries nam ely Creative Periphe rals and
Distribut ion Limi ted, Hong Kong, Secure Connection Limited, Hong Kong and Creat ive Ecommerce Vent ures
Private Limi ted. However we did not reviewed the results of Creat ive Peripherals and Distr ibution Limited,
Hong Kong and Secure Connection Limited Hong Kong for the Quarte r ended f inancial results.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE)
2410 'Review of Interim Financial Informati on performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued
by th e Insti tu te of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the

review to obta in moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is f ree of mater ial misstatement. A
review is limited pr imarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analyt ical proced ures appl ied to f inancia l
data and thus provide less assurance than an audit . We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we

do not express an audit opini on .



Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recogn it ion and measurement principles
laid dow n in the applicable Indian Accounting Standard s ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013 as amend ed, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised
account ing pract ices and polic ies has not disclosed the informat ion required to be disclosed in term s of the
Regulation, read wit h t he Circular, including th e manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contai ns
any material misstatement.

We did not review the interi m f inancial informati on of subsidiaries Creat ive Peripherals and Distr ibut ion
limited, Hong Kong and Secure Connect ion limited, Hong Kong included in the consolidated unaudited
financial results, who se interim financial informati on reflect assets of Rs. 608.96 lakhs and Rs. 2909.17
Lakhs respecti vely as at September 30, 2022, revenues of Rs. 1192.32 Lakhs and Rs. 2328.37 Lakhs
respecti vely for the half year ended Septembe r 30, 2022, total net profit! (loss) after tax before eliminat ion
of inter balance transact ions betw een companies are of Rs. 76.96 Lakhs and Rs. 414.85 lakhs respect ively
fo r the half year ended September 30, 2022. We reviewed the interim f inancials of subsidiary Creat ive
Ecommerce Ventures Pvt Ltd. wh ich is included in the consolidated unaudited f inancia ls results, no activity
has been carr ied till date f inancia l informat ion includ ed in th e results include assets of Rs. 1.17 Lakhs.

These inte rim financ ial information have been reviewed by other audit ors whose reports have been
furn ished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relat es to the
amou nts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the f inancial
informat ions cert ified by management.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of our relianc e on the interim financial
information certif ied by the Management .

PLACE: MUMBAI
DATED: 14/11/2022
UDIN : 22112353BDAAAQ8574

FOR GUPTA RAJ & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
FIRM NO.001687N

NIKULJALA
PARTNER
Membership No. 0112353



CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the Quarter and Half Year ended Se p 30, 2022 (Rs. in lacs)

For the For the For the

Particular
Quarter Ended Six Month ended Year Ended

30-Sep-22 30-Jun -22 30-Sep-21 30-Se p-22 30-Sep-21 31-Mar-22
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Una udited) (Unau dite d) (Unau dited) (Audit ed)

Revenue from Ope rat ions 31,913.58 23,870.68 23,8 56.08 55,784.26 37,244 .99 93,388.10
Other Income from Operat ion

Exports Incentives 560 .16 437.42 221.83 997.58 401.68 1,316.37
Oth e r Income 153.4 2 95.24 43.13 248.66 62.43 76.69
Tota l Income 32,627.16 24,40 3.34 24,121. 04 57,030.50 37,709.10 94,781.16

Expenses
(a) Purchases of Stock in Trade 28,780.05 22,318 .00 21,203 .66 51,098 .05 33,312.71 89,211.3 0
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-In progress

962 .26 (84.46 ) 1,033 .10 877 .80 1,105.86 (3,559.29)
(c) Employee Ben efits Expenses 354 .75 350.35 261.59 705.10 554.94 1,147 .18
(d) Finance Costs 208.11 206.27 120 .94 414.38 254.62 607.18

(e) Depre ciation and Amort isation Expense 43.22 36.02 35.14 79.25 65.44 148.9 8

lfl Other Expenses 1,202 .75 1,053 .60 755.70 2,256.35 1,457 .31 4,720.03
Total Expenses 31,551.14 23,879.78 23,410.13 55,430.93 36,750.88 92,275.38

Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary Item 1,07 6.02 523.56 710 .91 1,599 .57 958.22 2,505 .78

Exceptional and Extraordina ry Item
Loss by Fire - - - - 17.69 12.57
Total Exceptional and Extraordin ary Ite m - - - - 17.69 12.57

Profit/(Loss) before Tax 1,076.02 523.S6 710.91 1,599.57 940.53 2,493 .21

Tax Expense
(a) Curre nt Tax 170.49 122.91 130.14 293.40 237.48 575.57
(b) Tax adjustments relating to prior years
(c) Deferr ed Tax (4.22) (2.18) (3.16 ) (6.40) (3.74) (7.27)
Tot al Tax Expe nse 166 .27 120.73 126 .98 287 .00 233.74 568.30

Profilt/(Loss) for the year 909.75 402 .82 583.93 1,312 .57 706.79 1,924.91

Other Comprehensive Income -
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -
(a) Remea surements of Defined Benefit Plans (5.64) (5.64) (4.19) (5.64) 1.09
(b) Income Tax on above 1.42 1.42 1.05 1.42 (0.27)
(ii) Items that willbe reclassified to profit or loss

Total Other Compr eh ensive Income for the vear 14.221 . (4.22) (3.14 (4.22 ) 0.82

Tota l Compre he nsive Income for the year 905.53 402.82 579.71 1,309.43 702.57 1,925.73
Equity Shareholde rs for Parent Company 724.57 386 .64 496.30 1,112 .29 663.19 1,599.38
Non con tr olling Inte rest 180.96 16.18 83 .41 197.14 39.38 326.35

Earnings per Equity Share of Rs. 10 par va lue :
Basic (Rs. pe r share) 5.75 3.07 4.24 8.83 5.66 13.49
Diluted (Rs. per share) 5.75 3.07 4.13 8.83 5.51 13.04

For Creative Newtech Umite d

---lf~.
Ketan Pate l
Chairma n & Managing Directo r
DIN- 00127633

14th November 2022, Mumbal

CREAT IVE
NEWTECH

Creative Newtech Limited
(Formerly known as Creative Peripherals and Distribution Limited)
Registered Office: 3rd & 4th Floor , Plot No. 137AB,
Kandivali Co-Op Industrial Estate Limited, Charkop, Kandivali West. Mumbai - 400 067.

www.creativenewtech.com
ISO9001:2015Certified Company
(CI ): L52392MH2004PLC148754

T: 022 5061 2700 E: hr@creativenewtech.com



(Rs. in Lacs)

CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED

Unaudited Consoldiated Balance Sheet as on Sep 30, 2022

Asat As at
Particulars 30-Sep-22 31-Ma r-22

(Unaudited) (Aud ited )
ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a) Property. Plant and Equipment 999.35 1.037.92
(b) Intangible Assets 16.23 18.50
(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments
(ii) Other Financial Assets

(d) Deferr ed Tax Assets (Net ) 23.12 16.72
(e) Other Non Current Assets 0.14 0.13

Total Non - Current Assets 1,038.84 1,073.27

Current Assets
(a) Inventories 8,823.89 9,70 1.69
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 10,995.06 8.477.25
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents 359.90 285.72
(ii i) Bank Balances other than (ii) above 547.79 538.11
(v) Other Financial Assets 5.38 5.38

(e) Other Current assets 6,536.90 5.232.70
Total Current Assets 27,268. 92 24,240.85

Total Assets 28,307.76 25,314.12

EQUITYAND LIABILITIES
Equity

(a) Equity Share Capita l 1,260.00 1,200.00
(b) Other Equity 8,693.7 4 6.861.62
(c) Money Received Against Share Warra nt - 165.00

Sub Total -Equity Attributable to the owners of the company 9 953.74 8226.62

Non-Controlling Interest 807.66 610.52
Tota l Equity 10,761.40 8,837.14

Share applicat ion money pending Allotment

LIABILITIES

Non-Current liabili t ies
(a) Finaneial liabilit ies

(i) Borrowings 976.65 1.037.34
(b) Provisions 109.36 95.20

Tota l Non - Current liabilities 1,086.01 1,132.54

Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabili t ies
(i) Borrowings 6,296.03 5.397.28
(ii) Trade Payables

• to tal outsatnding dues of micro enterprises and small enterpris es 200.15 972.55
- total out satnding dues of credi tors oth er than micro enterprises and

small enterorises 6,926.63 5,414.01
(iii) Other Financial Uablit ies 2,265.57 2,664.01

(b) Other Curren t liabilities 554.91 793.59
(e) Provisions 13.96 14.17
(d) Current Tax Liabiliti es (Net ) 203.10 88.83

Tot al Current liabili t ies 16,460.35 15,344.44

Tota l Equity and liabilities 28,307.76 2S,314.12
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For Creat ive Newtech limited

J~
Ketan Patel

Chairman & Managing Direc tor
DIN - 00127633

14th November 2022, Mumbai
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Unaud ited Consolidat ed State ment of Cash Flow for th e half year ended Sep 30, 2022

IRs. in lacs)

For t he Half Year ended For the Half Year ended

Particu lars 30-Sep-22 30-Sep-21

(Unaudited) (Unau dited)

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profi t / (Loss) Before Tax 1,599.5 7 940.53
Adjustments for
Depreciati on and Amortisat ion 79.25 65.44

Finance Cost 354.27 190.90

Interest on late payment - 1.46

Interest on FDand ICD -9.05 -3.24
OC!Amount -4.19
Previous year Non Cash Adjustment
Provisions for expense 13.95 27.16

Operating Prof it Befo re Work ing Capi tal Changes 2,033.80 1,222.24

Adjustments fo r increase / decrease in:
Trade receivables -2,517.81 -1,015.41
Other Financial Assets and ot her Current Assets -1,304.21 -1,055.96
Inventories 877.80 1,105.86
Trade payable, Other Financial & Current Liabilities 103.10 19.40
Other Non Current Assest -0.01 0.01

Cash generated from operat ions -807.33 276.14
Income-tax (paid) / refund (net) -178.07 -172.87

Net cash flow from operat ing activiti es -985.40 103.27

B. CASH FLOWFROM INVESTINGACTIVITIES
Purchase of PPE, int angible assets and wor k in progress -38.40 -77.09
Purchase of PPE-Adjustment
Purchase of Invest ments

Income from Investments i.e. FD and ICD 3.24
Receipt From ICD 9.05
Saleof Investments -
Investment in De posits (Marg in money w ith Bank) -9.68 -2.92

Net cash fl ow (used in) investing acti vi ti es -39.03 -76.77

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Long-term Borrowings

Finance Cost Paid

Repayment of Long-term Borrowings -60.69 -4.66
Repayment / Issue of Short-term Borrowings (net) 898.75 -339.54
Issue of Equity Share 495.00 440.00
Issue of Share Warrant - 165.00
Finance Cost Paid -354.27 -192.35
Dividend and DDT Paid - -60.00

Net cash f low from financing activi tie s 978.79 8.45

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -45.63 34.95
Cashand cash equivalents as at th e beginning of the year 285.72 225.19
Exchange difference on tra nslat ion of Foreign currency 119.82 9.22
Cashand cash equivalents as at the end of the year 359.91 269.35

CREATIVE
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For Creat ive New ech Limi ted

c:iiiUJJ l.- "
Ketan Patel
Chairman & Ma naging Director
DIN - 00127 633

14th Novemb er 2022, Mumbai
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Notes on Conso lidated Financial Results:

1. The above consolidated f inancial results for the half year ended September 30, 2022 were
reviewe d by th e Audit Committee and thereaft er taken on record by th e Board in its meeting
held on 14th November, 2022 and also Limit ed Review we re carried out by the Stat utory
Aud itors.

2. The results for th e half year ended September 30, 2022 are available on the Nat ional Stock
Exchange we bsite (URL: www.nseindia.com) and on the Com pany's website URL:
www.creativenewtech.com.

3. The Holding Company has changed t he name offi cially fr om "Creat ive Peri pherals and
Distribution limited" to "Creative Newtech limited" w.e.f. 4 th August, 2021. The name is
approve d by ROC and Cert if icat e of Incorporati on (Name change) has also been receiv ed vide
dated August 4th

, 2021.

4. This statement has been prepared in accordance w ith the companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Rules,201S (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of th e companies Act , 2013 and
other recognised accounting pract ices and policies to the exte nt applicable.

5. The MCA wide noti f icati on date d 24th March 2021 has amend ed Schedule III to th e Companies
Act, 2013 in respect of certain disclosures wh ich are applicable from 1't Apr il 2021. The
Company has incorporat ed th e changes as per the said amend ment in the above results and has
also changed comparative numbers whe rever applicable.

6. Given the Covid-19 pandemic sit uat ion, the Company has perform ed detailed analysis and has
assessed the im pact of pandem ic on business and financial results based on information
available fro m int ernal and external sources. The Company has dete rm ined that there is no
significa nt im pact for the current per iod. Considering the continuing uncertainty, the Company
will continue t o closely moni t or any material changes to future economic condit ions due to this
pandemic situ at ion.

7. The above audit ed consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the
principles and procedures as set out in Ind AS110 "Consolidated Financial Statements" .

8. For September 2022 half year ended consolidat ed financial results, th e management has
decided to reclassify the Export incent ives received from Other Income to Operat ional income
as Revenue fro m operations. Export Incentive of Rs. 997.58 lakhs for half year ended September
2022 along w ith other comparat ive period is reclassified from other income to operational
income. Reclassif icat ion of Export incentive under operational income has been don e for all
comparat ive period for better comparison.

9. Previous period/ year figures have been regrouped/ reclassified to make them comparable with
those of current per iod.

For Creative Newtech Limited

Ketan Patel
Chairman and M anaging Dir ector
DIN - 00127633
14th November 2022, M umbai
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Unaud ited Consolida ted Segment wi se Revenu e and Results For Quarter Ended & Half Year Ended Sep 30, 2022

(Rs In Lacs)

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Halfyear Ended Halfyear Ended Year Ended
Particulars 30-Sep-22 30-Jun-22 30-Sep-21 30-Sep -22 30-Se p-21 31-Mar-22

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Segment Revenue

- Enterp rise Business - EB 19,332 .20 13,197 .32 14,101.33 32,529.5 1 20,582.07 54,21 6.16

- Fast Moving Social-Media Goods - FMSG 5,226 .91 4,575 .S5 4,450.44 9,802.45 7,716 .78 18,687 .68

- Fast Moving Electronic Goods - FMEG 410.24 385 .70 251.46 795.94 279.04 1,069 .39

- Fast Moving Con sumer Techn ology - FMCT 6,944.24 5,712.12 5,05 2.85 12,656 .35 8,667.10 19,414 .87
Revenue from Oper ati ons 31,913.59 23,870 .68 23,856 .08 55,784.25 37,244.99 93,388 .10

Segme nt Results

Net Revenu e from each segmen t after deducting allocab le cost
• Enterprise 8usiness • EB 571.79 603.4 7 456.40 1,175 .26 713.12 1,924.51
- Fast Moving Social-Media Goods - FMSG 1,177.29 716.63 946.99 1,893 .93 1,741.29 4,6S4.40

• Fast Moving Electron ic Goods - FMEG 23.72 34.43 16.07 58.15 17.78 60.40
• Fast Moving Consumer Technology - FMCT 398.47 282.61 199.86 681.08 354.23 1,096 .78

Tota l 2,171.27 1,637 .14 1,619.32 3,80 8.41 2,826.42 7,73 6.09

Less: Finance Cost 208.11 206.27 120.94 414 .38 254.62 607.17

Less: Unallocable cost Including Unallocated Revenue 887 .15 907.31 787.46 1,794.46 1,613 .58 4,623.13

Total Profit befo re Tax 1,076 .01 523.56 710 .92 1,599. 57 958.22 2,505 .79

CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED
Unaudi ted Consolidated Segment w ise Assets and Liabili ti es for the Half Year Ended Sep 30, 2022

(Rs in Lacs)

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Halfyear Ended Half year Ended Year Ended
Particulars 30·Se p-22 30-Jun-22 30-5ep -21 30-5ep -22 30-Sep-21 31-Mar-22

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited
Total Assest
• Enterp rise Business - EB 3,153.15 2,812.95 14,101.33 3,153 .15 2.068.07 2.773.43
- Fast Moving Social-Media Goods - FMSG 8,315.81 8.340 .66 4,450.44 8,315 .81 3,819.95 8,566.09
- Fast Moving Electro nic Goods> FMEG 530.23 465.64 251.46 530.23 276.01 365.19
- Fast Moving Consumer Technology - FMCT 7,369.09 6.018 .68 5,052 .85 7,369.09 4.170.99 5,839.49

Total 19,368.28 17,637 .92 23,856.08 19,368.28 10,335.02 17,544 .20
Tota l Liability
- Ente rprise Business - EB 1,157.70 1,644.64 14.101.33 1,157.70 768.77 1.082.24
- Fast Moving Social-Media Goods - FMSG 1,162. 72 1,482.17 4,450 .44 1,162.72 1,496 .26 1.947.57
- Fast Moving Electronic Goods - FMEG 112.54 161.60 251.46 112.5 4 96 .09 125.62
- Fast Moving Consumer Technology - FMCT 2,359.89 1.436.76 5,052.85 2,359.89 991.72 1,721.62

Tot al 4,792.85 4,725.16 23,856 .08 4,792.85 3,352.84 4,877.05

Note - Accounts receivable payble are taken at net of advances received from customer and advance paid to vendor

--Y~
Ket an Pat e l
Chai rman & Managing Oirector
OIN- 00127633

14t h Novem ber 2022, Mumbai
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CREATIVE NEWTECH LIMITED

Statement of Changes in Equity for the Half Year ended September 30, 2022

A. Equi t y Sha re Capital
(RSin lacs)

Tota l

As at April 1, 2022 1,200

Changes in Equity Share Capital 0
As at June 30, 2022 1,200
Changes in Eauitv Share Caoital 60
As at September 30, 2022 1,260

B. Other Equity
IRS ' lacs)In

Part iculars
Reserves and Surplus Equity Instruments throu gh

Total
Share Premium Retained Earnin~s Other Comore he nsive Income

Balanc e as at March 31, 2022 590.00 5,181.80 5,771 .80
Profit / (Loss) for the year 400 .00 883.47 1283.47

990 .00 6.065.27 - 7.055 .27
Remea surement gain / (1055) on Defined Benefit Plan
Income Tax on above
Total Comp reh ensive Income for the year .
Dividend
Dividend Distribut ion Tax
Bonus Shar es issued
Shar e Premi um 600 .00 600.00
Balance as at Se ptember 30. 2022 1.590.00 6,065 ,27 7.65 5.27

For Creative NewTech Limited

(For1Ei;;;s/ii!iii:Jherals an d D~on Limited )

-----Y~ r ' '1 r
Ketan C Patel (DIN• 00127633)
Chairman and ManaginR Director
Nove mber 14, 2022 . Mu mba i
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